RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON WTN/3E/00C/B/Add. 16/Rev. 1
TARIFFS AND TRADE

Special Distribution

Multilateral Trade Negotiations

GROUP 3(e) - BASIC DOCUMENTATION

Inventory of Quantitative Import Restrictions
Applied by Countries Other than thosc

e wellwl

Covered by the Joint Working Group

PERU

Revision



MTN/3E/DOC/8/Add.16/Rev .1
’Page 2

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. The products subject to prior import Licensing are indicated in the
attached List, in the order of the corresponding CCCN tariff headings.

2. ' The prior import Llicence is an essential requirement that must be
fulfilled for the import of products under restriction.

3. Type of restrictions - the following symbols are used in the Llist:

P : Products the import of which is prohibited
L : Products subject to Llicensing
ST: State trading

4. The Peruvian State, having responsibility for ensuring normal domestic
supply, has established a number of public agencies with exclusive rights in
the marketing of certain basic products: wheat, maize, rice, grain sorghum,
soyabeans, soyabean oil, potatoes; petroleum and certain hydrocarbon deri-
vatives; the following fertilizers: urea, guano and other natural ferti-
Lizers; ammonium, calcium and magnesium nitrates, potassium chloride,
potassium sulphate, ammonium phosphates, calcium hydrogen sulphate, triple
superphosphates; pearls, precious and semi-precious stones and precious
metals, unworked; salt. :

5. The comments in respect of products subject to prior licensing, those
which may be imported exclusively by the public sector and products the
import of which is prohibited are indicated in the annex.



Number

-04.02.02.01

04.02.02.99

07.01.01.01

07.01.01.02

10.01.01.01

10.01.01.99

10.01.02.01

10.01.02.99

10.01.03.00

10.05.89.00

10.06.01.00

10.06.89.01

10.06.89.02

10.06.89.03
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LIST OF PRODUCTS SUBJECT TO PRIOR IMPORT LICENSING

Product

Milk powder containing not more than
1.5 per cent by weight of fat

Other mitks in solid form

Seed potatoes

Potatoes for consumption

Durum wheat for sowing

Durum wheat for other uses

Other varieties of’wheat for sowing
Other varieties of wheat for other uses
fieslin (mixed wheat and rye)

Only: maize for balanced feeds for

animals
Rice for sowing
Rice in the husk

Husked rice

Milled rice (bleached rice),
including polished and glazed rice

ST

ST

ST

“
-

ST

Remarks

Prior opinion by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Foodstuffs

Prior opinion by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Foodstuffs

Prior opinion by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Foodstuffs

Imported exclusively by the
public sector

Prior opinion by the anistry
of Agriculture and Foodstuffs

Imported exclusively by the
public sector

Prior opinion by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Foodstuffs

Imported exclusively by the
public sector

Prior opinion by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Foodstuffs

Imported exclusively by the
public sector

Prior opinion by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Foodstuffs

Prior opinion by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Foodstuffs

Prior opinion by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Foodstuffs

Imported exclusively by the
public sector
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Number

10.06.89.99

10.07.89.02

11.01.01.00
12.01.89.04
12.01.8?.06
15.07.01.01

22.08.00.02
24.02.01.00
24.02.02.01
24.02.02.02
24.02.89.02

24.02.89.03

Product

Rice, other

Grain sorghum

Flour of wheat or of meslin
Soyabeans

Cotton seeds

Only: soyabean oil, crude, for the
preparation of edible oil

Ethyl alcohol and neutral spirits,

denatured, of any strength

Cigars

Cigarettes made from dark tobacco
Cigarettes made from light tobacco
Tobacco, cut or shredded, for the

industrial manufacture of cigarettes

Tobacco extracts and essences

ST

ST

ST

ST

Remarks

Imported exclusively by the
public sector

Imported exclusively by the
public sector

Prior opinion by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Foodstuffs

Imported exclusively by the
public sector

Prior opinion by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Foodstuffs

Imported exclusively by the
public sector

Prior opinion by the
Directorate-General of
Industry

Prior opinion by the
Directorate-General of
Industry

Pricr opinion by the
Directorate-General of
Industry

Prior opinion by the
Directorate-General of
Industry

Prior opinion by the
Directorate-General of
Industry

Prior opinion by the
Directorate-General of
Industry



