GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

MTN/3E/DOC/8/Add.16/Rev.1
7 November 1980

Special Distribution

Multilateral Trade Negotiations

GROUP 3(e) - BASIC DOCUMENTATION

Inventory of Quantitative Import Restrictions

Applied by Countries Other than those
Covered by the Joint Working Group

PERU

Revision

EXPLANATORY NOTES

- 1. The products subject to prior import licensing are indicated in the attached list, in the order of the corresponding CCCN tariff headings.
- 2. The prior import licence is an essential requirement that must be fulfilled for the import of products under restriction.
- 3. Type of restrictions the following symbols are used in the list:

P: Products the import of which is prohibited

L: Products subject to licensing

ST: State trading

- 4. The Peruvian State, having responsibility for ensuring normal domestic supply, has established a number of public agencies with exclusive rights in the marketing of certain basic products: wheat, maize, rice, grain sorghum, soyabeans, soyabean oil, potatoes; petroleum and certain hydrocarbon derivatives; the following fertilizers: urea, guano and other natural fertilizers; ammonium, calcium and magnesium nitrates, potassium chloride, potassium sulphate, ammonium phosphates, calcium hydrogen sulphate, triple superphosphates; pearls, precious and semi-precious stones and precious metals, unworked; salt.
- 5. The comments in respect of products subject to prior licensing, those which may be imported exclusively by the public sector and products the import of which is prohibited are indicated in the annex.

LIST OF PRODUCTS SUBJECT TO PRIOR IMPORT LICENSING

Number	Product		Remarks
04.02.02.01	Milk powder containing not more than 1.5 per cent by weight of fat	L	Prior opinion by the Ministry of Agriculture and Foodstuffs
04.02.02.99	Other milks in solid form	L	Prior opinion by the Ministry of Agriculture and Foodstuffs
07.01.01.01	Seed potatoes	L	Prior opinion by the Ministry of Agriculture and Foodstuffs
07.01.01.02	Potatoes for consumption	ST	Imported exclusively by the public sector
10.01.01.01	Durum wheat for sowing	L	Prior opinion by the Ministry of Agriculture and Foodstuffs
10.01.01.99	Durum wheat for other uses	ST	Imported exclusively by the public sector
10.01.02.01	Other varieties of wheat for sowing	L	Prior opinion by the Ministry of Agriculture and Foodstuffs
10_01.02.99	Other varieties of wheat for other uses	ST	Imported exclusively by the public sector
10.01.03.00	Meslin (mixed wheat and rye)	L	Prior opinion by the Ministry of Agriculture and Foodstuffs
10.05.89.00	Only: maize for balanced feeds for animals	ST	Imported exclusively by the public sector
10.06.01.00	Rice for sowing	Ĺ	Prior opinion by the Ministry of Agriculture and Foodstuffs
10.06.89.01	Rice in the husk	L	Prior opinion by the Ministry of Agriculture and Foodstuffs
10.06.89.02	Husked rice	L	Prior opinion by the Ministry of Agriculture and Foodstuffs
10.06.89.03	Milled rice (bleached rice), including polished and glazed rice	ST	Imported exclusively by the public sector

Number	Product		Remarks
10.06.89.99	Rice, other	ST	Imported exclusively by the public sector
10.07.89.02	Grain sorghum	ST	Imported exclusively by the public sector
11.01.01.00	Flour of wheat or of meslin	L	Prior opinion by the Ministry of Agriculture and Foodstuffs
12.01.89.04	Soyabeans	ST	Imported exclusively by the public sector
12.01.89.06	Cotton seeds	L	Prior opinion by the Ministry of Agriculture and Foodstuffs
15.07.01.01	Only: soyabean oil, crude, for the preparation of edible oil	ST	Imported exclusively by the public sector
22.08.00.02	Ethyl alcohol and neutral spirits, denatured, of any strength	L	Prior opinion by the Directorate-General of Industry
24.02.01.00	Cigars	Ĺ	Prior opinion by the Directorate-General of Industry
24.02.02.01	Cigarettes made from dark tobacco	L	Prior opinion by the Directorate-General of Industry
24.02.02.02	Cigarettes made from light tobacco	L	Prior opinion by the Directorate-General of Industry
24.02.89.02	Tobacco, cut or shredded, for the industrial manufacture of cigarettes	L	Prior opinion by the Directorate-General of Industry
24.02.89.03	Tobacco extracts and essences	L	Prior opinion by the Directorate-General of Industry